FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Tuesday, November
23 at 5:30 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381 East Main Street,
Stoughton, WI.

AGENDA:

Call to Order.

Recommend Approval of November 9", 2010 Minutes.

Communications.

October Claims.

October Treasurer’'s Report.

Recommendation for Approval of Benefits Renewal-Health & Dental Insurance.
Recommendation for Denial of Joshua Tilley Claim.

Recommendation for Denial of Dianne Vaade Claim.

Discussion re: Meeting Frequency.

10 *Recommendation for Approval of a Remediation Agreement with Movin’ Out Inc.
11.**Recommendation for Approval of a Developer's Agreement with Movin’ Out Inc.
12. Future Agenda Items.

13. Adjournment.

©CoNoGO~wWNE

**The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive
or bargaining reasons require a closed session, and then reopen for the regular course of business.

11/19/2010

LIS:jr

SENT TO:

Paul Lawrence

Steve Tone

Ross Scovotti

Eric Olstad
Mayor Donna Olson Receptionist Tamara Bader-Fleres
Department Heads Receptionist Debbie Blaney
Council Members Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan
Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts Debbie Myren
City Attorney Matthew Dregne Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
10/10 10/26/2010 35646 2111 VOID - POIRIER, LYNN REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000191.002 100-46752 REC INSTRUCTION 55.00 - 55.00 M
10/10 10/22/2010 36448 639 VOID - MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATIC ORDINANCE UPDATE 127134 100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDA’ 400.00 - 400.00 -M
10/10 10/06/2010 36471 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 OCT10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 60.12 60.12
10/10 10/06/2010 36472 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 092810 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 19,035.85 19,035.85
10/10 10/06/2010 36473 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES SEPT-10 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36474 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 092910 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 4.32

FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 100410 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,300.00 1,304.32
10/10 10/06/2010 36475 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY OCT10 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36476 1114 CARPENTER GLASS INC. WINDOW REPAIR 90825 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 125.00 125.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36477 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS POLICE - 8245 11 703 0007553 6488-OCT10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 189.98

CABLE - 8245 11 703 0004238 4447-0CT10 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 136.98

LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-0OCT10 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCU 79.99 406.95
10/10 10/06/2010 36478 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446827331 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69

STREET - SHOP TOWELS 446828556 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 104.24 158.93
10/10 10/06/2010 36479 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL SEPT10 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,079.00 1,079.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36480 2738 CLEAR CHANNEL BROADCASTING INC BROADCASTING - OPERA HOUSE 085-138953 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 600.00 600.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36481 2736 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEM HOLIDAY FUND ASSISTANCE 100663842 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXI 100.00 100.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36482 1932 DEL MCCOURY BAND INC. 10/8/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100810 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 3,525.00 3,525.00

HOUSE
10/10 10/06/2010 36483 1464 DIAMOND VOGEL PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255102330 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 195.75

PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255102873 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 50.30 246.05
10/10 10/06/2010 36484 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 36175 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 61.12 61.12
10/10 10/06/2010 36485 351 FASTENAL COMPANY FIRE - PARTS WISTG31838 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.72 30.72
10/10 10/06/2010 36486 2739 GARLAND CO INC PSB ROOF REPAIRS CI-GUS0060372 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 241.56 241.56
10/10 10/06/2010 36487 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT 21009 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 464.00 464.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36488 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS SOUND FOR OPERA HOUSE EVENTS 10100925 245-55190-347 CONTRACTED LAB! 310.00 310.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36489 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 34550 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC 54,000.52 54,000.52
10/10 10/06/2010 36490 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. SR CENTER - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1630069266 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 240.00 240.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36491 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE OCT10 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36492 1483 LA POINTE, KRISTI REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000211.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36493 607 MEGA RENTALS INC. HAND GRINDER RENTAL 15540 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 225.00 225.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36494 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 179 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 2,680.00 2,680.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36495 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCI RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE 63894 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 2,370.50

WHEELER PRAIRIE MAINTENANCE 63895 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 379.50 2,750.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36496 2259 MICETIC, PATRICIA LIGHT DESIGN - OPERA HOUSE 092110 245-55190-347 CONTRACTED LAB! 500.00 500.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36497 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC POLICE - SUPPLIES 6737 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 105.50 105.50
10/10 10/06/2010 36498 2737 MILIO'S SANDWICHES ELECTION DAY FOOD 219 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 353.20 353.20
10/10 10/06/2010 36499 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION ORDINANCE UPDATE 127659 100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDA’ 1,790.00 1,790.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36500 637 NAVIANT INC LIBRARY - SOFTWARE 0107251-IN 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 470.00 470.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36501 659 NITZSCHE, ROGER REIMBURSE - FIRE MEETING MEAL 100410 242-52200-346 MEETING EXPENSE 119.20 119.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - Monthly Claims Report

Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2010 - 10/31/2010

Page:

2

Nov 11, 2010 11:41am

Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
10/10 10/06/2010 36502 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS EXPERIENCE WORKS SEPT10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 782.59 782.59
10/10 10/06/2010 36503 2503 OPUS 3 ARTISTS LLC 10/10/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101010 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 3,525.00 3,525.00

HOUSE
10/10 10/06/2010 36504 715 POSTMASTER PO BOX RENTAL FEES 100510 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 70.00 70.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36505 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP METER MAINTENANCE - STREET 410140370 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 93.00 93.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36506 2633 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS DEPOSIT BAGS 026349304 100-51510-216 BANK SERVICE FEE 132.83 132.83
10/10 10/06/2010 36507 801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC STREET - SEAL COATING 87266 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU:! 5,276.00

STREET - SEAL COATING 87267 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  53,613.30 58,889.30
10/10 10/06/2010 36508 1527 SOLBERG, TIM OR MARI REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000210.002 100-46750 RECREATION 50.00 50.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36509 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE OCT10 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 15,336.41 15,336.41
10/10 10/06/2010 36510 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES GROUNDING WIRE FOR WIRELESS 010204 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 31.24

BRIDGE

STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010213 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 85.32

EMS - GAS USAGE 010208 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 35.00 151.56
10/10 10/06/2010 36511 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE OCT10 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36512 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 454587 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.34

PSB - SALT 454586 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 32.34 64.68
10/10 10/06/2010 36513 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CITY HALL - PHONES SEPT10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 1,279.76

MOBILE MODEM 212113696-008 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 86.08

CABLE - PHONES SEPT10 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 268.18 1,634.02
10/10 10/06/2010 36514 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 100410 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/ 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36515 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-SEPT10 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 879.38

OPEN HOUSE AD - CLERK 164323-SEPT10 100-51420-340 OPERATING SUPPL 301.92

ELECTION NOTICES 100075-SEPT10 100-51440-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 152.44

SR. CENTER - HUB RENEWAL 39789-11 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 37.00 1,370.74
10/10 10/06/2010 36516 938 UNIVERSITY OF WISC - EXTENSION REGISTRATION FOR DONNA OLSON 1309387 100-51400-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 199.00

REGISTRATION FOR DONNA OLSON 1316851 100-51400-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 235.00 434.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36517 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  10/8/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100810 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 225.00

HOUSE

10/10/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101010 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 225.00 450.00

HOUSE
10/10 10/13/2010 36518 2741 DANE COUNTY TITLE CO MARATHON STATION CLOSING 100810 204-57310-823 PROJECTS: MARAT 167,000.00 167,000.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36519 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 10329 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 2,155.41 2,155.41
10/10 10/13/2010 36520 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105302611 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 12.60 12.60
10/10 10/13/2010 36521 2003 AMSTADT, MIKE REFUND - COACHING 2000213.002 100-46750 RECREATION 38.00 38.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36522 2752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO CRIME INSURANCE 308473 100-51930-510 PROPERTY/LIABILI® 850.00 850.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36523 143 AT&T POLICE - 608 R71-8798 7987 OCT10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 130.05 130.05
10/10 10/13/2010 36524 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 100510 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 17,175.36 17,175.36
10/10 10/13/2010 36525 2748 BACKFISCH, RACHEL REFUND - COACHING 2000221.002 100-46750 RECREATION 27.00 27.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36526 2744 BELLISLE, RANDY REFUND - COACHING 2000214.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10 10/13/2010 36527 186 BOLLERUD, BRUCE 10/6/10 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 100610 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 75.00 75.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36528 1132 CARPENTER, MICHEAL REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAINING 100710 100-52200-190 TRAINING - FIRE 80.00 80.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36529 222 CHANNING BETE CO INC EMS - SUPPLIES 52151751 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 195.94 195.94
10/10 10/13/2010 36530 1632 CHEESER'S FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 100610 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 34.00 34.00

NEED
10/10 10/13/2010 36531 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446829840 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
10/10 10/13/2010 36532 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M02749722 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,152.25 1,152.25
PANTRY
10/10 10/13/2010 36533 2751 DALTON, JUNE VOLUNTEER RECOGNITION - SR 101210 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 225.00 225.00
CENTER
10/10 10/13/2010 36534 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 36314 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 570.82 570.82
10/10 10/13/2010 36535 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS EMS REMODEL 83852 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 90.75 90.75
10/10 10/13/2010 36536 1315 FOOD PANTRY STORE RESTITUTION $ FROM WORTHLESS 100610 100-45100 COURT PENALTIES 6.93 6.93
CHECKS
10/10 10/13/2010 36537 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. FIRE - RADIOS 619985 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 320.00
STREET - SUPPLIES 181748 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 36.00
EMS - REPAIRS 619835 603-52300-240 EQUIPMENT/MAINT 110.00 466.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36538 2745 GRADY, BEN REFUND - COACHING 2000215.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36539 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1009100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00
10/09/2010
10/10 10/13/2010 36540 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 100610 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.00 32.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36541 2196 HARTBERG, DARREN COACHING - REFUND 2000216.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36542 2486 HILLIARD, MARY BETH 10/14/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101410 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 5,000.00 5,000.00
HOUSE
10/10 10/13/2010 36543 2190 IEDC MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL ID 242522 DUES-11 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 345.00 345.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36544 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 171875 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 15.00 15.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36545 2743 JOHNSON, JEFF REFUND - COACHING 2000222.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36546 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC UNIFORM ACCESSORIES - POLICE 65511 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 216.97
UNIFORM ACCESSORIES - POLICE 65512 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 18.50
UNIFORM ACCESSORIES - POLICE 65940 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 151.93 387.40
10/10 10/13/2010 36547 2284 LYONS, STEPHEN REFUND - COACHING 2000217.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36548 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 101210 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 127.26 127.26
MATERIALS
10/10 10/13/2010 36549 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING PARADISE POND CONSTRUCTION REQ3 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 100,268.61 100,268.61
10/10 10/13/2010 36550 2152 MINNESOTA/WISCONSIN PLAYGROUN PLAYGROUND SURFACING 2010302 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUPM 4,620.00 4,620.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36551 2586 N & N CEMENT CONTRACTORS SIDEWALK & CURB CONTRACT 081210 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 225.00
SIDEWALK & CURB CONTRACT 083110 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 250.00
SIDEWALK & CURB CONTRACT 090710 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 500.00
SIDEWALK & CURB CONTRACT 100710 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 3,301.10 4,276.10
10/10 10/13/2010 36552 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Period: 10/09/2010 PR1009100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 400.00 400.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36553 685 PAGE STREET PIZZA OPERA HOUSE - PIZZAS 211 245-55190-345 HOSPITALITY 16.45

OPERA HOUSE - PIZZAS 212 245-55190-345 HOSPITALITY 13.90 30.35
10/10 10/13/2010 36554 2747 PARISI, LORI REFUND - COACHING 2000219.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36555 2754 PARKER, JOHN REFUND - TICKET - REC 101210 100-46750 RECREATION 14.00 14.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36556 2750 PATTY LOVELESS TOURS INC 10/17/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101710 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 5,750.00 5,750.00

HOUSE
10/10 10/13/2010 36557 699 PESI TELEPHONE SEMINAR - JEAN TRUSS T78-10108468 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 69.99 69.99
10/10 10/13/2010 36558 2742 PHILLIPS, RUTH REFUND - REC 2000212.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36559 1514 REUTER, JEFF REFUND FOR COACHING - REC 2000220.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36560 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 410144410 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 16.50

SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 410264794 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 27.36 43.86
10/10 10/13/2010 36561 2746 ROSS, JIM REFUND - COACHING 2000218.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36562 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2386 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 776.95 776.95
10/10 10/13/2010 36563 782 SAFE COMMUNITIES DONATION - POLICE 100610 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 150.00 150.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36564 2753 SHARE THANKSGIVING BASKETS - FOOD 100710 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,250.00 1,250.00

PANTRY
10/10 10/13/2010 36565 836 STARK BUICK-OLDS-PONTIAC INC REPAIRS - POLICE B3CS795233 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 647.54 647.54
10/10 10/13/2010 36566 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 393 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 70.00 70.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36567 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC( HOLIDAY FUND LABELS 100510 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EX} 15.00 15.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36568 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL SEPT10 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 251.28 251.28
10/10 10/13/2010 36569 Information Only Check .00 233-21100
10/10 10/13/2010 36570 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES SEPT10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  19,992.46

HOLIDAY FUND ASSISTANCE 100810 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXI 118.00

ANNEX 2 UTILITIES SEPT10 300-48220 RENTAL INCOME - ¢ 515.14 20,625.60
10/10 10/13/2010 36571 2740 SUN PRAIRIE SAND & GRAVEL STORMWATER - EAST ST BMP#4 PR#1 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 144,071.68 144,071.68
10/10 10/13/2010 36572 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 203118 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 89.50 89.50
10/10 10/13/2010 36573 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3911 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 41.50 41.50
10/10 10/13/2010 36574 949 UW-MADISON EXTENSION REG. MANAGING ORGANIZATIONAL 0240 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING 128.00

CHANGE - HOLLEE CAMACHO

SOCIAL MEDIA SEMINAR - HOLLEE 110910 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING 29.00 157.00

CAMACHO
10/10 10/13/2010 36575 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459010 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL-PC  8,393.41 8,393.41
10/10 10/13/2010 36576 2749 WAILIN' JENNYS INC. 10/16/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101610 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 7,520.00 7,520.00

HOUSE
10/10 10/13/2010 36577 978 WELCOME NEIGHBOR VISITS FOR OPERA HOUSE 227 245-55190-343 ADVERTISING 28.00 28.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36578 1787 WHITFORD, WINSTON 10/16/10 PERFORMANCE - SR 100610 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 75.00 75.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36579 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF ESNIB:E:"— DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-SEPT10 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 112.00

SR CENTER BACKGROUND CHECKS  G2655-SEPT10 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 14.00 126.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36580 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  10/16/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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HOUSE 101610 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 480.00

10/17/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101710 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 500.00 980.00

HOUSE
10/10 10/13/2010 36581 1421 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-DMV REV POLICE - CITATION BOOKS 007581-10 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 21.00 21.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36582 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 100610 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 20.00 20.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36583 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC DISPATCH UNION DUES Pay Period: PR1009100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLLC 1,871.00 1,871.00

10/09/2010
10/10 10/13/2010 36584 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR1009100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLLC 633.37 633.37

10/09/2010
10/10 10/13/2010 36585 1443 WORLDWIDE TICKETCRAFT THERMAL TICKET BLANKS 32224 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 873.00 873.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36586 1696 WYMAN, LIZ FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 100610 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 130.00 130.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36587 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 108729-1 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 132.73 132.73
10/10 10/20/2010 36588 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105322956 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 25.00 25.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36589 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 OCT10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 226.72

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 OCT10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 184.28

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 OCT10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 108.94

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 OCT10 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 20.17

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 OCT10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 15.27

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 OCT10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 13.76

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 OCT10 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 218.60 787.74
10/10 10/20/2010 36590 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 101210 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 11,618.33

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 101910 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 14,201.28 25,819.61
10/10  10/20/2010 36591 2758 BAUER & RAETHER BUILDERS INC EMS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT REQ#1 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM'  53,532.50 53,532.50
10/10  10/20/2010 36592 221 CGCINC. STORMWATER PROJECT - BMP#5 30466 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 648.55 648.55
10/10 10/20/2010 36593 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446832360 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
10/10  10/20/2010 36594 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RESOLUTION RECORDING 101910 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36595 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO0910 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 658.00 658.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36596 2464 DELUXE FOR BUSINESS CHECKS 2018557934 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 286.46 286.46
10/10 10/20/2010 36597 2755 EGGIMANN MOTOR & EQUIPMENT STREET - PARTS 1202840026 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 510.54

STREET - PARTS 1202860040 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 117.85 628.39
10/10  10/20/2010 36598 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 620611 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00

EMS - REPAIRS 619990 603-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 155.00 731.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36599 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC CITY HALL - METER CLIC CHARGES OVHO053 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 91.60 91.60
10/10 10/20/2010 36600 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 100910 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 150.00

STREET - PEST CONTROL 101310 100-54100-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 22.00 172.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36601 435 HASLER INC RENTAL OF POSTAGE MACHINE 13180321 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 90.00 90.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36602 472 INKWORKS INC CLERKS - ENVELOPES 19834 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 286.50

REC - PRINTING 19828 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 38.75 325.25
10/10 10/20/2010 36603 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC BADGERTRACS ASSISTANCE 39123 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME 510.00 510.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36604 1168 KOFFEE KUP MEALS FOR DEPARTMENT 0001054 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 60.00 60.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10 10/20/2010 36605 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC STREET - JACKETS 6084 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 11.87

STREET - SUPPLIES 6195 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 15.97 27.84
10/10 10/20/2010 36606 2756 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC KENSINGTON SQUARE & JACKSTON 100710 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 1,250.00 1,250.00

ST WORK
10/10 10/20/2010 36607 2586 N & N CEMENT CONTRACTORS CURB & GUTTER REPLACEMENT DRAW#2 400-57332-820 CURB & GUTTER 20,514.40 20,514.40
10/10 10/20/2010 36608 1221 PIZZA HUT OF SOUTHERN WI RDA MEETING 14-2633 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 45.17 45.17
10/10 10/20/2010 36609 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 1627 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 49.95

POLICE - ACCESSORIES 1810 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 13.85 63.80
10/10 10/20/2010 36610 1342 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST STREET - TRANSFER PLATES 101310 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 69.50 69.50
10/10 10/20/2010 36611 753 RESTAT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 138819 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 37.90 37.90
10/10 10/20/2010 36612 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP METER MAINTENANCE - STREET 410193563 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 15.33 15.33
10/10 10/20/2010 36613 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATII DUMPING - STREET 3238-SEPT10 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 40.00 40.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36614 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90248379 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 108.45

MAINTENANCE

SR CENTER - ELEVATOR 90248378 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 337.91 446.36

MAINTENANCE
10/10  10/20/2010 36615 2757 SHEAFOR, JAN & TERRY TICKET REFUND - OPERA HOUSE 101510 245-46742 TICKET SALES 112.00 112.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36616 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 100510 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 20.55

SUPPLIES PURCHASED

REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 101810 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 400.00 420.55

SUPPLIES PURCHASED
10/10 10/20/2010 36617 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM WORKSHOP LUNCH 10-568 217-55110-510 UNDESIGNATED 150.00 150.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36618 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC SENIOR CENTER PARKING 0081736 400-57331-830 BUILDINGS/REMOD 3,247.78

ENGINEERING

JEFFERSON ST/VAN BUREN ST - 0081615 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 554.55 3,802.33

STORMWATER
10/10  10/20/2010 36619 873 STRANG INC EMS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 101008 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM'  1,476.62 1,476.62
10/10 10/20/2010 36620 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE REC - UNEMPLOYMENT COMP SEPT10 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C 64.98 64.98
10/10 10/20/2010 36621 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3917 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 14.00 14.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36622 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS EMS - 586009227-00001 2466889194 603-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 6.63 6.63
10/10  10/20/2010 36623 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC RDA SERVICES 012086454.23 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 2,994.78

BEBR GRANT 012107251.03 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 1,430.00 4,424.78
10/10  10/20/2010 36624 1383 WELLS FARGO BANKS BANK FEE 10090139983 100-51510-216 BANK SERVICE FEE 113.40 113.40
10/10 10/27/2010 36625 106 AD MADISON CLOTHING - FIRE 14297 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 4,047.47 4,047.47
10/10 10/27/2010 36626 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105363067 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 57.63 57.63
10/10 10/27/2010 36627 2759 ALBRIGHT D.D.S., RICHARD SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 102010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 205.00 205.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36628 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC  TESTING - STREET 730445 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.25 71.25
10/10 10/27/2010 36629 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 OCT10 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 272.78

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 OCT10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUPM 11.31

LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 OCT10 215-55110-221 HEAT 237.12 521.21

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10 10/27/2010 36630 2761 ALZHEIMERS & DEMENTIA ALLIANCE REGISTRATION - HOLLEE CAMACHO 111010 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING 10.00 10.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36631 1688 AMAZON LIBRARY - BOOKS SEPT10 215-55110-325 BOOKS 168.54 168.54
10/10 10/27/2010 36632 1374 AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATON LIBRARY - POSTERS 19962369 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 45.50 45.50
10/10 10/27/2010 36633 2760 APPS, GERALD 12/9/10 PERFORMANCE - LIBRARY 120910 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 250.00 250.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36634 1884 AUDIOGO LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 401130 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 167.88 167.88
10/10 10/27/2010 36635 2765 AURORA LOAN SERVICES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 0014997506 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 1,432.16 1,432.16
10/10 10/27/2010 36636 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LIBRARY - MATERIALS SEPT10 215-55110-325 BOOKS 3,766.03 3,766.03
10/10 10/27/2010 36637 1687 BARRETT, PAMELA CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 100910 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 112.50 112.50
10/10 10/27/2010 36638 2067 BELOIT, CITY OF MATERIALS 7350303 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 396.00 396.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36639 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES SEPT10 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTIM 287.66 287.66
10/10 10/27/2010 36640 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446834932 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
10/10 10/27/2010 36641 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS SEPT10 100-22210 COURT FINES 3,209.32 3,209.32
10/10 10/27/2010 36642 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3986724 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 78.12

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3986731 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 86.90

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3997851 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 104.88 269.90
10/10 10/27/2010 36643 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
10/10 10/27/2010 36644 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  UTILITIES NOV10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,747.45 2,747.45
10/10 10/27/2010 36645 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN SR CENTER - BANNER 101210 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 145.00 145.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36646 2770 DURANCZYK, DENISE REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000226.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36647 363 FORTNEY, RUTH REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 102510 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,657.54 1,657.54

PURCHASES
10/10 10/27/2010 36648 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY 16931296 215-55110-325 BOOKS 76.77

BOOKS - LIBRARY 16943782 215-55110-325 BOOKS 101.98 178.75
10/10 10/27/2010 36649 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. EMS - RADIOS 619847 603-52300-240 EQUIPMENT/MAINT 43.00 43.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36650 2769 GFRORER, MICHELLE REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000223.002 100-46750 RECREATION 290.00 290.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36651 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC LIBRARY - METER CLIC CHARGE OVK987 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 18.89 18.89
10/10 10/27/2010 36652 412 GRAY'SINC STREET - PARTS 28021 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL 1,711.60 1,711.60
10/10 10/27/2010 36653 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1023100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00

10/23/2010
10/10 10/27/2010 36654 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 101310 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 50.00 50.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36655 2762 HEBERER, PAUL OR OLGA SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 102010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 700.00 700.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36656 472 INKWORKS INC SR CENTER - ENVELOPES 19833 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 86.75

HOLIDAY FUND PRINTING 19817 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXI 268.00 354.75
10/10 10/27/2010 36657 1806 JANWAY COMPANY USA INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 97053 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 219.99 219.99
10/10 10/27/2010 36658 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. LIBRARY - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1678643368 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 4,976.00 4,976.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36659 538 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC POLICE - REPAIRS 428323 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 345.55 345.55
10/10 10/27/2010 36660 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 102010 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 67.46 67.46

MATERIALS
10/10  10/27/2010 36661 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 68240 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PER!  2,072.00 2,072.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36662 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL SEPT10 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 2,585.22 2,585.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10 10/27/2010 36663 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
10/10 10/27/2010 36664 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA DEDUCTIONS NOV10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,886.52 1,886.52
10/10 10/27/2010 36665 2756 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC EAST STREET GREENWAY 101810 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 4,185.00 4,185.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36666 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR1023100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 400.00 400.00
Period: 10/23/2010
10/10 10/27/2010 36667 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY POSTAGE 101210 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 20.89 20.89
10/10 10/27/2010 36668 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC AUDIOVISUAL 1080064036 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 50.96
AUDIOVISUAL 1089502018 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 72.25
BOOKS - LIBRARY 1089558405 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 32.00 155.21
10/10 10/27/2010 36669 753 RESTAT PHARMACY CLAIMS 1107714 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 14,036.54
PHARMACY CLAIMS 1111797 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 3,841.42 17,877.96
10/10 10/27/2010 36670 2771 RICHARDSON, BRIANA REIMBURSE SUPPLIES - YOUTH 100710 100-55300-300 MISC - REC 35.42 35.42
CENTER
10/10 10/27/2010 36671 2766 SANTANDER CONSUMER USA SR IN NEED PAYMENT 4103711 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 410.15 410.15
10/10 10/27/2010 36672 2718 SHAW BUILDING & DESIGN LIBRARY ROOF ACCESS 1446 215-55110-810 CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,120.00 3,120.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36673 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 102510 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 245.76 245.76
SUPPLIES PURCHASED
10/10 10/27/2010 36674 2763 SOILS & ENGINEERING SERVICES SR CENTER PARKING DECK 18126 400-57331-830 BUILDINGS/REMOD 1,417.50 1,417.50
10/10 10/27/2010 36675 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 10-563 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 57.00
LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 10-588 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 1,179.35 1,236.35
10/10 10/27/2010 36676 847 STOUGHTON ARMS APARTMENTS RENT ASSISTANCE - SR IN NEED 102010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 262.50 262.50
10/10 10/27/2010 36677 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 101210 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 83.61 83.61
10/10  10/27/2010 36678 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2010 STREET RECONSTRUCTION 0081399 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  1,022.54 1,022.54
10/10 10/27/2010 36679 2764 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY LOST ON HOLD SHELF 102010 215-46710 FINES 17.00 17.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36680 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO SR CENTER - FOOD 009150165 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 321.75 321.75
10/10 10/27/2010 36681 2210 TASTE OF HOME BOOKS LIBRARY - BOOK 1008 215-55110-325 BOOKS 33.55 33.55
10/10 10/27/2010 36682 943 UPSTART LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 1016141903 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 55.34 55.34
10/10 10/27/2010 36683 2768 VERBA, CHERYL REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000224.002 100-46750 RECREATION 35.00 35.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36684 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC PARADISE POND 013096862.18 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 2,884.32
BMP#5 013107225.06 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 7,822.49 10,706.81
10/10 10/27/2010 36685 2767 WILKINSON, SANDY REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000225.002 100-46750 RECREATION 43.00 43.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36686 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. CEMENT MIX 157592 223-57620-820 PARK DEVELOPME 284.59 284.59
10/10 10/27/2010 36687 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS SEPT10 100-22210 COURT FINES 4,722.58 4,722.58
10/10 10/27/2010 36688 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR1023100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL L 631.37 631.37
10/23/2010
Totals: 880,981.82 880,981.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written November 1, 2010 thru November 30, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check






2010 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2010 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
3/9/2010 Mirrored Stainless (streets) ($289)
BALANCE @ 11/11/2010 $79,711

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
8/10/2010 Senior Ctr Parking Deck ($19,000)
9/14/2010 Stormwater ($30,000)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 11/11/2010 $30,711








CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

October 31, 2010 Nov 11, 2010 12:00pm
Period: 10/31/2010 (10/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 895,562.83 Book Balance Previous Month: 540,491.88
Outstanding Deposits: 40,093.14 Total Receipts: 1,874,982.73
Outstanding Checks: 52,224.88 Total Disbursements: 1,532,043.52
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 883,431.09 Book Balance: 883,431.09
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
22 5,923.27 25 7,140.38 28 1,852.34
23 468.80 26 10,232.60 29 10,505.43
24 98.80 27 2,912.34 30 959.18
Total: 40,093.14
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
35646 55.00 36558 30.00 36633 250.00 36666 400.00
35848 25.95 36561 30.00 36634 167.88 36667 20.89
35955 25.00 36563 150.00 36635 1,432.16 36669 17,877.96
36309 26.00 36576 7,520.00 36636 3,766.03 36670 35.42
36313 52.50 36583 1,871.00 36637 112.50 36671 410.15
36314 52.50 36594 30.00 36641 3,209.32 36673 245.76
36341 52.50 36595 658.00 36646 25.00 36674 1,417.50
36385 247.00 36608 45.17 36650 290.00 36675 1,236.35
36388 37.50 36611 37.90 36653 1,700.00 36676 262.50
36497 105.50 36615 112.00 36654 50.00 36679 17.00
36508 50.00 36626 57.63 36655 700.00 36681 33.55
36521 38.00 36627 205.00 36656 354.75 36685 43.00
36525 27.00 36628 71.25 36657 219.99 36688 631.37
36526 30.00 36630 10.00 36658 4,976.00
36538 30.00 36631 168.54 36659 34555
36553 30.35 36632 45.50 36660 67.46

Total: 52,224.88









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
October 31, 2010

Combined Cash Accounts

001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 883,431.09
001-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING .00
001-13010 A/R CASH CLEARING .00
001-13015 IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING .00
Total Combined Cash 883,431.09
001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 883,431.09)
Total Unallocated Cash .00
Cash Allocation Reconciliation
100 Allocation to GENERAL FUND 645,976.47
202 Allocation to TID #2 FUND 13.95
203 Allocation to TID #3 FUND 238,034.76
204 Allocation to TID #4 FUND ( 57,938.36)
205 Allocation to TID #4 FUND .00
212 Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,643.62
215 Allocation to LIBRARY FUND ( 1,687.65)
217 Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 5,218.46
221 Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND 6,322.65
222 Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND 2,624.54
223 Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 16,939.95
224 Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND 3,123.56
227 Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND .00
229 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 805.41
230 Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 256.95
231 Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED 9,913.10
232 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 26,770.69
233 Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND 1,191.92
234 Allocation to FOOD PANTRY 3,236.28
235 Allocation to LANDMARKS 1,624.85
238 Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND .00
239 Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
241 Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND 35,366.64
242 Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 4,733.06
243 Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND 203.05
244  Allocation to CDBG FUND .20
245  Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 62,207.94)
246 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND .00
247 Allocation to TOURISM FUND 13,010.95
250 Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND ( 44,301.60)
251 Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 138,620.72
260 Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 50,096.78
261 Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ( 27,885.76)
270 Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 52,138.07
300 Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 180,127.09)
400 Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND 85,032.38
410 Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 72,546.87
603 Allocation to FUND 603 ( 159,076.39)
For Administration Use Only 83 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/11/2010 12:02pm Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
October 31, 2010

Total Allocations to Other Funds 883,431.09
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 883,431.09)
Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 83 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 11/11/2010 12:02pm Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 16,452.67  3,273,008.48 241,489 ( 3,031,519.48) 1,355.34
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 00 213359442 2,184,015 50,420.58 97.69
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,452.67 5,406,602.90  2,425504 ( 2,981,098.90) 222.91

EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL 00 5190,000.00 1,880,000  3,310,000.00 276.06
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 105,152.50 602,790.15 544,504 58,286.15 110.70
PRINCIPAL .00 1,522.25 1,000 522.25 152.22
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 105,152.50 5794,312.40  2,425504  3,368,808.40 238.89
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (  88,699.83)( 387,709.50) 0 ( 387,709.50) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/11/2010 12:39PM PAGE: 1









REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

TAXES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
TAXES

TAXES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

STREETS

STREETS

STREET CONSTRUCTION
STREETS

CURB & GUTTER
SIDEWALKS

STORM SEWER

4TH STREET DAM
SANITARY SEWER
WATER MAIN

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
STREETS

STREETS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 .00 0 .00 .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00
113.65 1,561.95 0 ( 156195) .00
00 309449230 1,671,500 ( 1,422,992.30) 185.13
113.65 3,096,054.25 1,671,500 ( 1,424,554.25) 185.23
.00 00 85,500 (  85500.00) .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00
50,911.84  326,008.13 453,000 ( 126,991.87) 71.97
4,665.28 50,831.67 140,000 (  89,168.33) 36.31
7,514.40 26,503.40 35000 (  8,496.60) 75.72
1374288 126,802.87 139,000 ( 12,197.13) 91.23
256,250.20  740,487.81 819,000 ( 78512.19) 90.41
.00 4,035.00 0 4,035.00 .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00

.00 00 0 .00 .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00

.00 .00 0 .00 .00
342,084.60 1,274,668.88 1671500 ( 396,831.12) 76.26
( 341,970.95) 1,821,385.37 0 1,821,385.37 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

11/11/2010 12:39PM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 4,000.00 101,639.52 0 ( 101,639.52) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR .00 6,197.00 6,197 .00 100.00
TAXES 62 20.69 0 ( 20.69) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 173,232 173,232.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,000.62 107,857.21 179,429 71,571.79 60.11
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 11,577.53 12,000 ( 422.47) 96.48
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 1,325.59 1,000 325,59 132,56
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 5,814.59 1,200 4,614.59 484.55
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 13,365.68 24,000 ( 10,634.32) 55.69
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 38,894.50 0 38,894.50 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,756.23 103,763.31 67,700 36,063.31 153.27
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 4,047.47 8,990.72 18,688 (  9,697.28) 48.11
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 17,123.67 35300 ( 18,176.33) 4851
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 5,862.00 11,500 (  5,638.00) 50.97
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,172.25 3,000 ( 827.75) 72.41
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 6,005.01 2,100 3,905.01 285.95
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,803.70 214,894.85 176,488 38,406.85 121.76
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 1,803.08)( 107,037.64) 2,941 ( 109,978.64)(  3,639.50)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/11/2010 12:40PM  PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 10/10 Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 645,976.47
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 WELLS FARGO CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK 510,470.00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,080,322.13
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,875.11
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 200,000.00
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 4,520,844.62 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 13.95
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: 13.95 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 238,034.76
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,248,703.82
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,486,738.58 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 57,938.36 -
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.94

204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 10/10 Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit Credit

TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 5.94 57,938.36 -

Net Income: .00

TID #4 FUND

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION

OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

205-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 .00
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
205-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00

TID #4 FUND
TAXES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS Sub-Totals: .00 .00

Net Income: .00

SAFETY BUILDING FUND

212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 2,643.62
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 2,643.62 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3

GL Period: 10/10 Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm
Account No Title Debit Credit
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 1,687.65 -
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,061.02
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 150,061.02 1,687.65 -
Net Income: .00
LANDFILL FUND
216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 5,218.46
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 239,250.00
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 244,468.46 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE TRUCK FUND
221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,322.65
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 6,324.31 .00
Net Income: .00
RIVER TRAIL FUND
222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 2,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70

222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 10/10

Page: 4
Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 2,765.24 .00
Net Income: .00
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 16,939.95
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,185.08
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 57,125.03 .00
Net Income: .00
STORM SEWER FUND
224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 3,123.56
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,794.44
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 19,918.00 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUCK FUND
227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 81,778.48
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 81,778.48 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 805.41
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 805.41 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/10

Page: 5
Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 256.95
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,955.45
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 4,212.40 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 9,913.10
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,278.96
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 31,192.06 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 26,770.69
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 293,552.77
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 320,323.46 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 1,191.92
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,539.70
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 10,731.62 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/10

Page: 6
Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FOOD PANTRY

.00

.00

.00

234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 3,236.28
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 62,950.58
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 66,186.86

Net Income:

LANDMARKS

235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 1,624.85
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,030.03
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 6,654.88

Net Income:

PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA .00
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00

.00

PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: .00

.00

Net Income:

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
239-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00

.00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 10/10

Page: 7
Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 35,366.64
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,103.89
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 68,470.53 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 4,733.06
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,207.97
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 14,941.03 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 203.05
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 543,520.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,059.40
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 558,782.70 .00
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 8

GL Period: 10/10 Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm
Account No Title Debit Credit
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 62,207.94 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 23,816.10
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 23,816.10 62,207.94 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR .00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,550.70
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,550.70 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 13,010.95
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,430.67
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 33,441.62 .00
Net Income: .00
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 44,301.60 -
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,047.59
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 5,047.59 44,301.60 -

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 10/10

Page: 9
Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 138,620.72
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,039.28
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 188,660.00 .00
Net Income: .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 50,096.78
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 50,096.78 .00
Net Income: .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 27,885.76 -
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: .00 27,885.76 -
Net Income: .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 52,138.07
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 52,138.07 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 10

GL Period: 10/10 Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No Title Debit Credit

DEBT SERVICE FUND

300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 180,127.09 -
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,190.64
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 16,190.64 180,127.09 -
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 85,032.38
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 909,211.78
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,166.29
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,000,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 2,063,410.45 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 72,546.87
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,383.42
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 80,930.29 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 159,076.39 -
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 983,562.35
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 983,562.35 159,076.39 -
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 11,224,042.99 533,224.79 -
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 10/10

Page: 11
Nov 11, 2010 12:02pm

Account No

Title

Debit

Credit

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 10/01/2010 - 10/31/2010

Page: 22
Nov 11, 2010 12:05pm

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount

CLERKS OFFICE -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 32,807.46
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 15,477.51
OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 357.29
OTHER REVENUES 12,649.47
ANIMAL LICENSE 2010 DOG LICENSE # 60.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  BAILS/FINES 9,433.80
OTHER REVENUES MUNICIPAL GENERAL TRANSP AIDS 130,869.00
OTHER REVENUES CONNECTING HIGHWAY AIDS 12,564.96
OTHER REVENUES TRANSIT OPERATING AIDS/TAXI 43,904.00
CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 610.00
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 385.00
CLERKS OFFICE CIGARETTE 50.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 220.00
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 3,032.36
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 936.16
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 876.16
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 694.62
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 1,675.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  PARKING FINES 1,175.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 385.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  MISC REVENUES 30.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 13,258.72
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 250.00
STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 145.00
STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 700.00
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 315.00
OTHER REVENUES MISC TAXABLE SALES 48.00
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 2,988.50
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 18.00
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 1,008.59
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 2,328.30
CABLE DVD DUPLICATION 170.00
OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 1.44
SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 586.00
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 355.50
SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 580.00
LIBRARY FINES 2,357.28
LIBRARY COPIES 101.24
PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 95.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 3,050.00
SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 7,141.78
DONATIONS HOLIDAY FUND 1,750.00
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 4,795.00
EMS CPR REVENUE 200.00
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 18,663.50
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 150.00
OPERA HOUSE ANNUAL PUBLICATION 750.00
OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 13,010.95
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,012.00

Summary Totals:

345,022.59

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt

M Column *=Receipt Total









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Nov 11, 2010 12:25pm
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 10/31/2010 (10/10)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

10/31/2010 1 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 10,645.67
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 10,645.67 -

.00*

10/31/2010 2 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,807.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,807.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 3 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 6,434.76
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 6,434.76 -

.00*

10/31/2010 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHEC 001-11100 150,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHEC 245-11102 150,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 5 TO RECORD TRANSFER 001-11100 1,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER 230-11302 1,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 6 TO RECORD TRANSFER 001-11100 400,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER 400-11302 400,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 7 TO RECORD TRANSFER 001-11100 200,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER 100-11302 200,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 8 TO RECORD TRANSFER 001-11100 5,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER 234-11302 5,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 9 TO RECORD TRANSFER 001-11100 50,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER 215-11302 50,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 10 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 10,635.10
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 10,635.10 -

.00*

10/31/2010 11 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 1,235.38
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 1,235.38 -

.00*

10/31/2010 12 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 6,824.17
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 6,824.17 -

.00*

10/31/2010 13 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 8.06
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 8.06 -

.00*

10/31/2010 14 TO RECORD TRANSFER 001-11100 700,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER 100-11302 700,000.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 15 TO RECORD DOR PAYMENT 001-11100 385.00
TO RECORD DOR PAYMENT 100-22210 385.00 -

.00*

Documents: 15 Transactions: 30 Totals: 1,546,975.14 1,546,975.14 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 10/01/2010 - 10/31/2010

Page: 1
Nov 11, 2010 12:32pm

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
10/10 10/26/2010 35646 2111 VOID - POIRIER, LYNN 55.00 -M
10/10 10/22/2010 36448 639 VOID - MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATIO 400.00 -M
10/10  10/06/2010 36471 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 60.12
10/10  10/06/2010 36472 150 AUXIANT 19,035.85
10/10 10/06/2010 36473 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36474 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,304.32
10/10 10/06/2010 36475 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36476 1114 CARPENTER GLASS INC. 125.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36477 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 406.95
10/10 10/06/2010 36478 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 158.93
10/10  10/06/2010 36479 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36480 2738 CLEAR CHANNEL BROADCASTING INC 600.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36481 2736 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEM 100.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36482 1932 DEL MCCOURY BAND INC. 3,525.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36483 1464 DIAMOND VOGEL 246.05
10/10 10/06/2010 36484 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 61.12
10/10 10/06/2010 36485 351 FASTENAL COMPANY 30.72
10/10  10/06/2010 36486 2739 GARLAND CO INC 241.56
10/10 10/06/2010 36487 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 464.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36488 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 310.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36489 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 54,000.52
10/10 10/06/2010 36490 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 240.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36491 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36492 1483 LA POINTE, KRISTI 25.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36493 607 MEGA RENTALS INC. 225.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36494 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 2,680.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36495 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 2,750.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36496 2259 MICETIC, PATRICIA 500.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36497 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC 105.50
10/10 10/06/2010 36498 2737 MILIO'S SANDWICHES 353.20
10/10  10/06/2010 36499 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 1,790.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36500 637 NAVIANT INC 470.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36501 659 NITZSCHE, ROGER 119.20
10/10 10/06/2010 36502 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 782.59
10/10 10/06/2010 36503 2503 OPUS 3 ARTISTS LLC 3,525.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36504 715 POSTMASTER 70.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36505 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 93.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36506 2633 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 132.83
10/10  10/06/2010 36507 801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 58,889.30
10/10 10/06/2010 36508 1527 SOLBERG, TIM OR MARI 50.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36509 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 15,336.41
10/10 10/06/2010 36510 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 151.56
10/10  10/06/2010 36511 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36512 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 64.68
10/10 10/06/2010 36513 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,634.02
10/10  10/06/2010 36514 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
10/10 10/06/2010 36515 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 1,370.74
10/10 10/06/2010 36516 938 UNIVERSITY OF WISC - EXTENSION 434.00
10/10  10/06/2010 36517 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36518 2741 DANE COUNTY TITLE CO 167,000.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36519 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,155.41
10/10  10/13/2010 36520 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 12.60
10/10  10/13/2010 36521 2003 AMSTADT, MIKE 38.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36522 2752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO 850.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36523 143 AT&T 130.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10  10/13/2010 36524 150 AUXIANT 17,175.36
10/10 10/13/2010 36525 2748 BACKFISCH, RACHEL 27.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36526 2744 BELLISLE, RANDY 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36527 186 BOLLERUD, BRUCE 75.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36528 1132 CARPENTER, MICHEAL 80.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36529 222 CHANNING BETE CO INC 195.94
10/10 10/13/2010 36530 1632 CHEESER'S 34.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36531 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
10/10  10/13/2010 36532 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,152.25
10/10 10/13/2010 36533 2751 DALTON, JUNE 225.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36534 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 570.82
10/10 10/13/2010 36535 337 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS 90.75
10/10 10/13/2010 36536 1315 FOOD PANTRY STORE 6.93
10/10  10/13/2010 36537 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 466.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36538 2745 GRADY, BEN 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36539 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36540 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36541 2196 HARTBERG, DARREN 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36542 2486 HILLIARD, MARY BETH 5,000.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36543 2190 IEDC 345.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36544 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 15.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36545 2743 JOHNSON, JEFF 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36546 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 387.40
10/10  10/13/2010 36547 2284 LYONS, STEPHEN 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36548 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 127.26
10/10  10/13/2010 36549 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING 100,268.61
10/10 10/13/2010 36550 2152 MINNESOTA/WISCONSIN PLAYGROUNI 4,620.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36551 2586 N & N CEMENT CONTRACTORS 4,276.10
10/10  10/13/2010 36552 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 400.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36553 685 PAGE STREET PIZZA 30.35
10/10  10/13/2010 36554 2747 PARISI, LORI 30.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36555 2754 PARKER, JOHN 14.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36556 2750 PATTY LOVELESS TOURS INC 5,750.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36557 699 PESI 69.99
10/10 10/13/2010 36558 2742 PHILLIPS, RUTH 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36559 1514 REUTER, JEFF 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36560 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 43.86
10/10  10/13/2010 36561 2746 ROSS, JIM 30.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36562 776 ROUNDYS 776.95
10/10  10/13/2010 36563 782 SAFE COMMUNITIES 150.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36564 2753 SHARE 1,250.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36565 836 STARK BUICK-OLDS-PONTIAC INC 647.54
10/10  10/13/2010 36566 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 70.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36567 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 15.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36568 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 251.28
10/10 10/13/2010 36569 Information Only Check .00 vV
10/10 10/13/2010 36570 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 20,625.60
10/10 10/13/2010 36571 2740 SUN PRAIRIE SAND & GRAVEL 144,071.68
10/10  10/13/2010 36572 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 89.50
10/10 10/13/2010 36573 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 41.50
10/10  10/13/2010 36574 949 UW-MADISON EXTENSION REG. 157.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36575 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 8,393.41
10/10 10/13/2010 36576 2749 WAILIN' JENNYS INC. 7,520.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36577 978 WELCOME NEIGHBOR 28.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36578 1787 WHITFORD, WINSTON 75.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10  10/13/2010 36579 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 126.00
10/10 10/13/2010 36580 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 980.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36581 1421 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-DMV REV 21.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36582 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 20.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36583 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,871.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36584 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 633.37
10/10 10/13/2010 36585 1443 WORLDWIDE TICKETCRAFT 873.00
10/10  10/13/2010 36586 1696 WYMAN, LIZ 130.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36587 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 132.73
10/10 10/20/2010 36588 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 25.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36589 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 787.74
10/10  10/20/2010 36590 150 AUXIANT 25,819.61
10/10 10/20/2010 36591 2758 BAUER & RAETHER BUILDERS INC 53,532.50
10/10  10/20/2010 36592 221 CGCINC. 648.55
10/10  10/20/2010 36593 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
10/10 10/20/2010 36594 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36595 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 658.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36596 2464 DELUXE FOR BUSINESS 286.46
10/10 10/20/2010 36597 2755 EGGIMANN MOTOR & EQUIPMENT 628.39
10/10  10/20/2010 36598 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 731.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36599 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 91.60
10/10 10/20/2010 36600 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 172.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36601 435 HASLERINC 90.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36602 472 INKWORKS INC 325.25
10/10  10/20/2010 36603 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 510.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36604 1168 KOFFEE KUP 60.00
10/10 10/20/2010 36605 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 27.84
10/10  10/20/2010 36606 2756 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC 1,250.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36607 2586 N & N CEMENT CONTRACTORS 20,514.40
10/10 10/20/2010 36608 1221 PIZZA HUT OF SOUTHERN WI 45.17
10/10  10/20/2010 36609 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 63.80
10/10 10/20/2010 36610 1342 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 69.50
10/10  10/20/2010 36611 753 RESTAT 37.90
10/10  10/20/2010 36612 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 15.33
10/10 10/20/2010 36613 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 40.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36614 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 446.36
10/10 10/20/2010 36615 2757 SHEAFOR, JAN & TERRY 112.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36616 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 420.55
10/10  10/20/2010 36617 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 150.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36618 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 3,802.33
10/10  10/20/2010 36619 873 STRANG INC 1,476.62
10/10 10/20/2010 36620 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 64.98
10/10  10/20/2010 36621 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 14.00
10/10  10/20/2010 36622 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 6.63
10/10 10/20/2010 36623 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 4,424.78
10/10  10/20/2010 36624 1383 WELLS FARGO BANKS 113.40
10/10 10/27/2010 36625 106 AD MADISON 4,047.47
10/10 10/27/2010 36626 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 57.63
10/10  10/27/2010 36627 2759 ALBRIGHT D.D.S., RICHARD 205.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36628 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 71.25
10/10  10/27/2010 36629 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 521.21
10/10  10/27/2010 36630 2761 ALZHEIMERS & DEMENTIA ALLIANCE 10.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36631 1688 AMAZON 168.54
10/10  10/27/2010 36632 1374 AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATON 45.50
10/10  10/27/2010 36633 2760 APPS, GERALD 250.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/10  10/27/2010 36634 1884 AUDIOGO 167.88
10/10 10/27/2010 36635 2765 AURORA LOAN SERVICES 1,432.16
10/10  10/27/2010 36636 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,766.03
10/10  10/27/2010 36637 1687 BARRETT, PAMELA 112.50
10/10 10/27/2010 36638 2067 BELOIT, CITY OF 396.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36639 1737 BUBRICK'S 287.66
10/10 10/27/2010 36640 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
10/10  10/27/2010 36641 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,209.32
10/10  10/27/2010 36642 302 DEMCO INC 269.90
10/10 10/27/2010 36643 Information Only Check .00 V
10/10  10/27/2010 36644 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,747.45
10/10 10/27/2010 36645 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 145.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36646 2770 DURANCZYK, DENISE 25.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36647 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 1,657.54
10/10 10/27/2010 36648 385 GALE 178.75
10/10 10/27/2010 36649 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 43.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36650 2769 GFRORER, MICHELLE 290.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36651 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 18.89
10/10 10/27/2010 36652 412 GRAY'SINC 1,711.60
10/10  10/27/2010 36653 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36654 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 50.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36655 2762 HEBERER, PAUL OR OLGA 700.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36656 472 INKWORKS INC 354.75
10/10 10/27/2010 36657 1806 JANWAY COMPANY USA INC 219.99
10/10  10/27/2010 36658 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 4,976.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36659 538 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC 345.55
10/10 10/27/2010 36660 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 67.46
10/10  10/27/2010 36661 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 2,072.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36662 617 MIDWEST TAPE 2,585.22
10/10 10/27/2010 36663 Information Only Check .00 V
10/10  10/27/2010 36664 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,886.52
10/10  10/27/2010 36665 2756 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC 4,185.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36666 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 400.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36667 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 20.89
10/10 10/27/2010 36668 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 155.21
10/10  10/27/2010 36669 753 RESTAT 17,877.96
10/10 10/27/2010 36670 2771 RICHARDSON, BRIANA 35.42
10/10  10/27/2010 36671 2766 SANTANDER CONSUMER USA 410.15
10/10  10/27/2010 36672 2718 SHAW BUILDING & DESIGN 3,120.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36673 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 245.76
10/10  10/27/2010 36674 2763 SOILS & ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,417.50
10/10 10/27/2010 36675 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 1,236.35
10/10  10/27/2010 36676 847 STOUGHTON ARMS APARTMENTS 262.50
10/10  10/27/2010 36677 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 83.61
10/10 10/27/2010 36678 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 1,022.54
10/10  10/27/2010 36679 2764 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 17.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36680 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 321.75
10/10  10/27/2010 36681 2210 TASTE OF HOME BOOKS 33.55
10/10  10/27/2010 36682 943 UPSTART 55.34
10/10  10/27/2010 36683 2768 VERBA, CHERYL 35.00
10/10  10/27/2010 36684 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 10,706.81
10/10  10/27/2010 36685 2767 WILKINSON, SANDY 43.00
10/10 10/27/2010 36686 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 284.59
10/10  10/27/2010 36687 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 4,722.58

210/10 10/27/2010 36688 1020 WISC SUPPORTCOILILECTIONS 63137
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Totals: 880,981.82

Dated: Novmeber 11, 2010

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate
record of all checks written October 1, 2010 thru October 31, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

10/31/2010 1 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 2,149.00
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 2,149.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 2 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 4,675.90
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 4,675.90 -

.00*

10/31/2010 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 684.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 684.39 -

.00*

10/31/2010 4 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 105,152.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 105,152.50 -

.00*

10/31/2010 5 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 100-21511 8,937.93
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 001-11100 8,937.93 -

.00*

10/31/2010 6 TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 215-55110-212 16.49

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 217-55110-500 37.96

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 86.73

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52200-190 62.04

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 9.00
TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 001-11100 212.22 -

.00*

10/31/2010 7 TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-54600-213 38.53

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 7.56

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 9.00

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 10.55

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 16.48

TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 100-52100-190 65.96
TO REIMBURSE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSE 001-11100 148.08 -

.00*

10/31/2010 8 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 2,739.96
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 2,739.96 -

.00*

10/31/2010 9 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 3,653.31
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 3,653.31 -

.00*

10/31/2010 10 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/01/10 100-21510 15,813.33

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/01/10 100-21512 21,346.96

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/01/10 100-21513 4,992.62
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/01/10 001-11100 42,152.91 -

.00*

10/31/2010 11 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,252.55
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,252.55 -

.00*

10/31/2010 12 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 6,934.79
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 6,934.79 -

.00*

10/31/2010 13 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,218.78
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,218.78 -

.00*

10/31/2010 14 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,943.60

WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,943.60 -
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.00*

10/31/2010 15 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 7,955.95
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 7,955.95 -

.00*

10/31/2010 16 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,152.54

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 19,785.76

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,627.30
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 40,565.60 -

.00*

10/31/2010 17 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 13,670.58

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,871.02

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,179.52
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 35,721.12 -

.00*

10/31/2010 18 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 80.43
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 80.43 -

.00*

10/31/2010 19 TO RECORD NSF CHECK KOCH FOR M ROESKE 100-44111 55.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK KOCH FOR M ROESKE 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK KOCH FOR M ROESKE 001-11100 45.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 20 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE M GFRORER 100-46750 130.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE M GFRORER 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE M GFRORER 001-11100 120.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 21 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE M GFRORER 100-46750 270.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE M GFRORER 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE M GFRORER 001-11100 260.00 -

.00*

10/31/2010 22 US BANK/OOPS 100-53300-390 307.42
US BANK/OOPS 001-11100 307.42 -

.00*

10/31/2010 23 US BANK/OOPS 217-55110-510 19.40

US BANK/OOPS 100-53620-340 209.92

US BANK/OOPS 100-54600-212 180.87

US BANK/OOPS 217-55110-510 19.40

US BANK/OOPS 260-55100-340 68.30
US BANK/OOPS 001-11100 497.89 -

.00*

10/31/2010 24 USBANKCC 100-21101 11,654.82
US BANK CC 001-11100 11,654.82 -

.00*

10/31/2010 25 USBANKCC 100-21101 9,177.66
US BANK CC 001-11100 9,177.66 -

.00*
Documents: 25 Transactions: 72 Totals: 295,271.81 295,271.81 -

Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
TAXES ( 1,148.72) 7,426,762.26 7,430,235 3,472.74 99.95
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 187,337.96  1,133,279.96 1,703,178 569,898.04 66.54
LICENSES & PERMITS 8,424.30 93,981.38 70,300 ( 23,681.38) 133.69
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 1,168.07 72,387.06 120,000 47,612.94 60.32
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 11,527.42  1,099,098.91 1,131,502 32,403.09 97.14
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 70,000.00 73,000 3,000.00 95.89
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6,797.30 679,809.98 204,048 ( 475,761.98) 333.16
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 150,000 150,000.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 215,606.33 10,575,319.55 10,882,263 306,943.45 97.18
EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 36,036.08 47,505 11,468.92 75.86
JUDICIAL 7,983.66 67,581.35 85,020 17,438.65 79.49
LEGAL ( 837.50) 47,156.65 108,400 61,243.35 43.50
MAYOR 8,780.16 66,876.24 74,706 7,829.76 89.52
CLERK 21,297.23 178,573.04 219,002 40,428.96 81.54
ELECTION 749.53 16,225.64 20,600 4,374.36 78.77
FINANCE DIRECTOR 42,887.89 459,954.27 547,769 87,814.73 83.97
ASSESSOR .00 38,000.00 42,366 4,366.00 89.69
CITY WEBSITE 228.00 228.00 5,000 4,772.00 4.56
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,410.28 0 ( 2,410.28) .00
INSURANCE 489.98 166,447.30 177,057 10,609.70 94.01
LAW ENFORCEMENT 255,008.38  1,926,886.44 2,361,617 434,730.56 81.59
FIRE PROTECTION 33,466.87 288,018.26 468,929 180,910.74 61.42
AMBULANCE 311.95 487.63 0 ( 487.63) .00
INSPECTION 8,461.96 68,310.30 83,808 15,497.70 81.51
CITY BUILDINGS 10,104.16 99,657.37 148,478 48,820.63 67.12
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 93,930.28 776,249.59 968,155 191,905.41 80.18
SNOW REMOVAL 1,711.60 38,586.83 70,600 32,013.17 54.66
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 471.05 9,789.44 0 ( 9,789.44) .00
STREET LIGHTING 9,975.82 94,275.32 129,800 35,524.68 72.63
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 5,034.31 7,226.62 14,000 6,773.38 51.62
SANITATION 54,210.44 484,948.57 639,817 154,868.43 75.79
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 22.00 110.00 0 ( 110.00) .00
SENIOR CENTER 42,816.48 377,223.57 500,968 123,744.43 75.30
CEMETERY 5,708.66 31,327.20 34,000 2,672.80 92.14
CULTURE .00 6,792.90 7,500 707.10 90.57
PARKS 27,961.51 158,305.82 193,336 35,030.18 81.88
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 17,697.74 202,490.81 242,032 39,541.19 83.66
YOUTH CENTER 3,940.19 45,948.09 58,944 12,995.91 77.95
CABLE 16,923.15 130,481.40 165,326 34,844.60 78.92
PLANNING 19,432.19 152,176.78 187,367 35,190.22 81.22
CONTINGENCY .00 289.00 80,000 79,711.00 .36
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 1,861,294.00 1,861,294 .00 100.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/11/2010 12:34PM
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 442,872 442,872.00 .00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 568,852.00 887,677 318,825.00 64.08
LEGISLATIVE .00 50,000.00 0 ( 50,000.00) .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 692,643.09  8,459,216.79 10,873,945 2,414,728.21 77.79
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 477,036.76) 2,116,102.76 8,318 (2,107,784.76) 25,440.04

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/11/2010 12:34PM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 236,341.31 239,973 3,631.69 98.49
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,441.52 29,902.01 26,500 ( 3,402.01) 112.84
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15.47 412.00 0 ( 412.00) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 519,352.00 519,352 .00 100.00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,456.99 786,007.32 785,825 ( 182.32) 100.02
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 82,534.42 637,633.81 785,825 148,191.19 81.14
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 82,534.42 637,633.81 785,825 148,191.19 81.14
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 80,077.43) 148,373.51 0 ( 148,373.51) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/11/2010  12:35PM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2010

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 13,971.50 264,430.00 368,140 103,710.00 71.83

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 213 24,586.23 4,000 ( 20,586.23) 614.66

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 13,973.63 289,016.23 372,140 83,123.77 77.66
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,325.51 4,417.81 0 4,417.81 .00

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 44,338.52 348,304.72 371,658 (  23,353.28) 93.72

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 45,664.03 352,722.53 371,658 (  18,935.47) 94.91

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 31,690.40)( 63,706.30) 482 (  64,188.30)( 13,217.07)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/11/2010 12:36PM  PAGE: 1








City of Stoughton
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, Wi 53589
(608) 873-6677

NOTICE OF CLAIM

Estimate of Damage
Name: \,Os\mm T\\PV Auto: $ —
Address:_"7 04 L)' M ain ST/ Property:  $1000

§4_~Q,2?Lim ~WE 53594 Personal Injury:  $ -

Phone: (1@ - GLA-OVD (0 Other: $

(Specify:
Inciden gAcmdeqt Information )
Date: Dk A [ D
Time:

Locatlon _'% Coner of Be®isen G + Meown sy

o CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM
In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the incident/accident.
My pask eyperievu cQO;,\w\ (I ’(k‘\‘kc Cidy of Govalthin hae tansht me Thar
af - A ) . 3
s Wiy obacy pwdd indeeges \')’

) NJ
% A LA X" /3 , eva
S 10 A K o174 W% M v AN ¢ B -" (L (G Lfe
" .

jjna\' ot mnv\n :

Signed: N [ Date:_ Mct+ VA VO

IIIIIIIIIIgA IIIW’IIIlIIlllllllllllllllllllllllllIlll'l‘flllIllllllllllllllll
CLAIM

(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above
Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the
applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or
deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and
signed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances described above. The claim is for relief in the form of money damages in the

amount of $ \, 0oo and non-monetary relief as follows: el
‘ (cross-eUt if not applicable)”

signea: N\ T _— pate_{)t 13!

AddreWm w St






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: October 18, 2010

To: Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Deputy City Clerk

From: Rob‘ert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Water Main Break In The 700 Block of West Main St. On October 9,
2010.

I have reviewed the available information regarding this water main break and offer the
following information for consideration:

e The leaking water from the water main and transient sand flowed to the storm
sewer system, and to the sanitary sewer collection system which allegedly
affected three residences.

e Water and sand was removed from the sanitary sewer collection system and the
system returned to normal operation.

e Upon excavation, it was determined that the water main break occurred due to a
hole in the cast iron pipe with no apparent reason for the hole to form.

e The 8-inch water main was installed in Main Street between Page Street and Van
Buren Street in the 1950’s and has approximately 40 years remaining on it’s
useful life.

e This water main has a very good history, with only one previous break in it’s 60
years of service.

e The water main was last flushed during our annual flushing and inspection

program on September 30, 2010 with no problems noted.

The sanitary sewer was last cleaned and flushed on our annual cleaning and

inspection program on September 2, 2010 with no problems noted.

It is my professional opinion that the water main break was unpredictable and that ali
reasonable care through preventative maintenance has been performed on the water
distribution system and the sanitary sewer collection system in the vicinity of the Main
Street and Harrison Street area.

cc: Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System. Supervisor
Roger M. Thorson - Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com
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Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, W1 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: October 12, 2010

To: Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Deputy City Clerk

From: Roger M. Thorson

Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

Subject: Water Main Break In The 700 Block of West Main St. On October 9,
2010.

Stoughton Utilities Water and Wastewater Operator Marty Seffens received a call at 6:00
a.m. from the Stoughton Police Department of a possible water main break at West Main
Street and Harrison Street. Upon his arrival at the scene he noticed the roadway in front
of 709 West Main Street was wet. Mr. Seffens called the writer at 6:25 a.m. and informed
me of the leak. While at the referenced location, we were approached by the resident who
lives at 700 West Main Street who stated that water was coming up in the basement floor
drain. We noted that a sanitary sewer manhole had water in it. We shut the water main
off in preparation for the water main corrective work and noted that the water level in the
manhole receded. We were informed by two other homeowners that they also had water
in their basements. The downstream sanitary sewer mains were flushed with the jet-vac
truck and we initiated water main corrective work. The sanitary sewer mains were
previously flushed earlier this year under our annual maintenance program.

Two of the homeowners asked about filing a claim for damages and were informed to
contact the Deputy City Clerk.

The homeowners were: Paul Schmudlach - 700 West Main St.
Dianne Vaade - 708 West Main St.
Josh Tilley - 709 West Main St.

cc: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director
Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com





Page 1 of 1

Maria Hougan

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com]

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 9:55 AM
To: Maria Hougan

Subject: Tilley v Stoughton; DOL:10-09-10

Pili

| am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of 1000.00.
The claimant has alleged that he incurred damage as a result of a water main break that caused water and
sewerage to back up into the claimants basement.

Please be advised that sewer backups are specifically excluded from coverage under the CYMIC policy under
Section VII{1) and as such there is no coverage for this claim or any other claim arising from this incident. While
the initial cause of this incident was the water main break, the end result was the backup and backups are
specifically excluded.

However, | would suggest that you check with the Utilities to see if they can determine what caused the water
main to break. If there were no prior problems or complaints with this area, and the City is complying with their
established maintenance program, it would be my recommendation that this claim be denied as it is my opinion
that the City is using reasonable care, which is the standard of care that is required by municipalities for these
types of incidents.

If on the other hand, the City had notice that this was a problem area and failed to take corrective action within
a reasonable amount of time and/or has not inspected the water main in conformance with the established
maintenance program, consideration should be given to settling this matter.

| do note that Roger Thorson indicated in his 10-12-10 memo that the sewer mains were flushed earlier this year
under the City’s annual maintenance program.

Should you have further questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Tom Mann

=T gé é‘% ”?ﬁ'_; CITIES & VILLAGES
vtz T"i‘;;‘ To MUTUAL INSURANCE
E R COMPANY

This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which
it was addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible
for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error,
please notify the original sender immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with
any attachments from your computer and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.

10/14/2010






City of Stoughton
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677
NOTICE OF CLAIM

o Estimate of Damage
Name: ,O/anm) y24) Mm Auto: $ ;
Address: 7pp ). 0 i Property:  $m0.°7~

kﬁ%UQAZm( U ABRSEY Personal Injury:  $
Phone: {0 $-"P43— 1064/ Other: $
(Specify:

Incident/Accident Information )

Date: /o -9-0
Time: '7:00 dm Qgornl
Location: YIae . &Y -

o CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM

In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the incj ent/aCCId nt.

A _A ll’ A ‘J ’.._.L .f '1‘4!4 ® 1.4.4 ‘ﬁ"/l/u' “‘-A_ A A-A.z 0 /2 a3 ’.1/ .‘.-‘/. A

pwyy MMMI’WM/MMM _
b e z)al/&/m) / ”[Z)M A0k { Ao feh 1LY
” . -

A /
CLAIM
(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above
Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the
applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or
deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and
signed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances described above. The claim is for relief in the form of money damages in the
amount of $ and non-monetary relief as follows:

(cross out if not applicable)

Signed: Date:
Address:






10-27-2010

On 9/12 my basement was flooded with sewer. I had to call the police department since it
was after hours and a weekend for them to call the person from the street dept. on call.
They came out after some going back and forth assessed the situation and made the
decision that the city was responsible for the back up. It was not my lateral. He went a
block down and worked for about .5 hours and then my basement started to clear. The
following day I had to take the day off of work in order to clean and sanitize the
basement.

On 10/9 a water main in front of my house at 708 West Main broke. I was out of town
and did not return until the evening of Sunday 10/10. When I returned I found 3 inches
of standing water and sand in my basement. I called police again to have the person on
call from the street dept. to contact me. I was informed that I would need to call a
professional and if I could prove that it was not a root problem in my lateral I would be
reimbursed for my costs (thus the sea snake receipt for $280). I was also informed that if
I wanted the city to take care of the problem it would have to wait until Tuesday 10/12
because Monday was a furlough day. I called Little John’s on a recommendation of a
friend. He came out and assessed the situation telling me nothing could be done until
Monday because it was such a big job. He also advised me that we could use no water in
the house. It was recommended that my daughter and I go to a hotel. However 1 did not
want to put that cost on the city so we made it work with neighbors help.

The total of the work that was done by Little John’s to clean up the problem is $1,905. 1
am not asking for anything other than the work that was done and the replacement cost of
my washer and dryer which would be approximately $800. I am not asking for

compensation on anything lost or ruined that was on the floor. So dollar amount of this
claim is $2,705.00

I have attached the receipts from little John’s and a copy of what I think would be a |
reasonable replacement for my washer and dryer. [ have also included a copy of the tape

from the Sea Snake to verify that it was not a root issue. It was from the water main
break.

D ok

Dianne M. Vaade
708 West Main St.
Stoughton, WI
608-843-1064
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Little john's Drain SQUAD
Sewer & Drain Cleaning
A Straight Flush - Beats a Full House
24 hr Emergency Service
Calil 873-7358
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Little john's Drain SQUAD
Sewer & Drain Cleaning
A Straight Flush - Beats a Full House
24 hr Emergency Service
Cail 873-73568

6ustomer S ._. -}
Order No, ; e Date,}O )% , 5,01 19

Name k/ %/%.%\_&N\]:w/\ % -
- WJK«\ML\I Phone %b\% ALY
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Little john's Drain SQUAD
" Sewer & Drain Cleaning
¢ A Straight Flush - Beats a Full House

24 hr Emergency Service
Cali 873-7356
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Little john's Drain SQUAD

Sewer & Drain Cleaning
A Siraight Flush - Beats a Full House
24 hr Emergency Service
Call 873-7356

‘?b KZ@%M \b\ o T
Name } Q.
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JENSEN EQUIPMENT CO.,

INC

Invoice#: J-419053

P.0O. BOX 607 Order # : J-419053
N27 W23015 ROUNDY DRIVE Date : 10/19/20
PEWAUKEE WI 53072 Division: 1
PHdéne: 262-547-5548 Branch : 3
Fax 262-547-4973 Page s 1

Tr Type : IN
SOLD TO: 5

mxson ';mxsm

608 441 2500
MADIOSN, WL

CUST.PICKUP MADISON Taken By: eiluj Cust PO#: JOHN

Via: : :

FOB: SHIPPING POINT Sls Rep : 14 Texrms : DUE UPON RECEIPT
Frt: PREPAY & ADD Job No. : Ship Dt :

Taxable: Y Tax ID : WI13 10/16/10
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500 3.5 cu. ft. Top-Load Washing Machine (2952)-White Kemmore-A... http://www.sears.comv/she/s/p_10153_12605_02629522000P?vNa...

Sears Credit Cards Store Locator En Espariol | Customer Senices
Kenmore White 500 3.5 cu. ft. Top-Load
Washing Machine (2952) Special Offers (view al)
No Interest for 12 months when you
Sears |tem# 02629522000 | Model# 29522 use a qualifying Sears card and if
Store located 8 miles away paid in full within 12 months.

Interest will be charged to your
account from the purchase date if
the purchase balance is not paid in
Reg Price: $639-99 full within 12 months or if you make
$407 88 a late payment. Special Fi i
While quantities tast

Intermedlate markdowns may have been taken

Sold by Sears Available for home delivery.

See all: Earn at least 4079 Reward points with Shop Your Way
Kenmore Top:Load Rewards™. Find Qut how
Washers Need it now? Select store pick up and

re Washers & . save on shipping or delivery as well.
T Great offers, more savings with your Sears card. Apply Availability varies by store.
Now!

Now Eligible for shipping from:

Al Kenmore

Alaska & Hawaii: See Pricing

more.

Product Description

This Kenmore® top load washer offers a variety of features to fit your lifestyle. For families with sensitive skin, the second rinse option improves detergent removal
from clothing. Ina hurry? Do laundry on the go with the Express Wash cycle, which cleans small loads in just 24 minutes. Plus, the 3.5 cu. ft. capacity allows you to
wash up to 16 bath towels in one load.

o Click Here For Quick Start Guide (552 KB pdff)

Wash more at once - clean up to 16 bath towels in one load with the Dual Action® Plus agitator (based on approximately 24" x 44" bath towels)
Do laundry on the go - use the Express Wash cycle to quickly wash small loads

Enjoy long-lasting quality - The white porcelain wash basket resists scratches and odors

Conserve resources and save on utility bills - This high efficiency washer saves 32% water and 48% energy (compared to a top-load washer manufactured before
2004, using the Normal cycle)

Care for a variety of fabrics - several cycle options let you clean all types of clothing from towels to delicates
Get dependable cleaning - Automatic Temperature Control (ATC) provides consistent wash temperatures

Great for people with sensitive skin - the Second Rinse option improves detergent removal

Dimensions: 43-1/8" H x 27" W x 26" D (175 Ibs.)

*Sald Separately* Kenmore® 7.0 cu. ft. Capacity Dryer Model # 69522 (Electric) or 79522 (Gas)
This product is:

= Energy Guide Rated

Added on February 16, 2009

Specifications Special Offers
Cleaning: S Offer Options
Wash Motion: Dual Action® Pius Agitator # . . N
Choose this offer and pay the discounted price. You pay $407.88.
Water Levels: 5
Water Temperatures: ATC-4
Efflclency:

1 of3 10/19/2010 4:40 PM

























Date:

To:

From:

Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

October 18, 2010

Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Deputy City Clerk

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Water Main Break In The 700 Block of West Main St. On October 9,

2010.

I have reviewed the available information regarding this water main break and offer the
following information for consideration:

The leaking water from the water main and transient sand flowed to the storm
sewer system, and to the sanitary sewer collection system which allegedly
affected three residences.

Water and sand was removed from the sanitary sewer collection system and the
system returned to normal operation.

Upon excavation, it was determined that the water main break occurred due to a
hole in the cast iron pipe with no apparent reason for the hole to form.

The 8-inch water main was installed in Main Street between Page Street and Van
Buren Street in the 1950°s and has approximately 40 years remaining on it's
useful life.

This water main has a very good history, with only one previous break in it’s 60
years of service.

The water main was last flushed during our annual flushing and inspection
program on September 30, 2010 with no problems noted.

The sanitary sewer was last cleaned and flushed on our annual c¢leaning and
inspection program on September 2, 2010 with no problems noted.

It is my professional opinion that the water main break was unpredictable and that ali
reasonable care through preventative maintenance has been performed on the water
distribution system and the sanitary sewer collection system in the vicinity of the Main
Street and Harrison Street area.

CC:

Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System. Supervisor
Roger M. Thorson - Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

3§

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com





Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O.Box 383
Stoughton, W| 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Needs Since 1886

Date: October 12, 2010

To: Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
- Deputy City Clerk

From: Roger M. Thorson

Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

Subject: Water Main Break In The 700 Block of West Main St. On October 9,
2010.

Stoughton Utilities Water and Wastewater Operator Marty Seffens received a call at 6:00
a.m. from the Stoughton Police Department of a possible water main break at West Main
Street and Harrison Street. Upon his arrival at the scene he noticed the roadway in front
of 709 West Main Street was wet. Mr. Seffens called the writer at 6:25 a.m. and informed
me of the leak. While at the referenced location, we were approached by the resident who
lives at 700 West Main Street who stated that water was coming up in the basement floor
drain. We noted that a sanitary sewer manhole had water in it. We shut the water main
off in preparation for the water main corrective work and noted that the water level in the
manhole receded. We were informed by two other homeowners that they also had water
in their basements. The downstream sanitary sewer mains were flushed with the jet-vac
truck and we initiated water main corrective work. The sanitary sewer mains were
previously flushed earlier this year under our annual maintenance program.

Two of the homeowners asked about filing a claim for damages and were informed to
contact the Deputy City Clerk.

The homeowners were: Paul Schmudlach - 700 West Main St.
Dianne Vaade - 708 West Main St.
Josh Tilley - 709 West Main St.

cc: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director
Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent
Brian R. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

3¢

Office 608-873-3379
Fax 608-873-4878
stoughtonutilities.com
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Maria Hougan

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com]

Sent: Monday, November 01, 2010 10:48 AM
To: Maria Hougan

Subject: Vaade v Stoughton; DOL:10-09-10

Pili

| am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of 2,705.00 for
damages that were incurred as a result of a water main break.

I would suggest that you check with your water department to determine what was the cause of the water main
break and if there have been problems in this area previous to this loss. | would also check to see if the water
department is inspecting the City water mains and complying with their established maintenance program. If the
city is complying with the established maintenance program and there was no indication or notice of prior
problems in this area and the main just broke, it would be my recommendation that this claim be denied. The
basis for this denial is that the City is meeting the standard of care that is required of them for these types of
situations.

However, if the City is not complying with the established maintenance program and had prior notice of
problems in this area and failed to take corrective action within a reasonable amount of time, consideration
should be given to settling this matter.

Should you have further questions or comments, regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Tom Mann
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This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which
it was addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible
for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error,
please notify the original sender immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with
any attachments from your computer and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.
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500 7.0 cu. ft. Electric Dryer - 6952-White Kenmore-Appliances-Wa... http://www sears.convshe/s/p_10153_12605_02669522000P?vNa...
Sears Credit Cards Store Locator  En Espariol | Customer Senices

Kenmore White 500 7.0 cu. ft. Electric Dryer -

6952 Get this product
Get it in 9-11 Days.Change Zipcode
Sears Iterm# 02669522000 | Modeht 69522 Available for home delivery.

Appllances Store located 6 miles away

Automotlve &Tlres . & °  Rating 4.5 (37 Wiritten Reviews | Create a Review

Need it now? Select store pick up and
Reg Price: $488.99 save on shipping or delivery as well.

Availabilit ies by store.
$367.88 alla y varies by s

While quantities last
Intermedlate markdowns may have been taken

Baby

Beauty

Bed, Bath & H . .
ed. Ba ome Now Eligible for shipping from:

Books & Magazines - -
9 Alaska & Hawaii: See Pricing

Clothing Sold by Sears ‘ o
Puerto Rico: See Pricing
Electronics & Computers J|: . . .
Earn at least 3679 Reward points with Shop Your Way Reach millions of customers
Fitness & Sports e Diyers Rewards™. Find Out_how

re Washers&

Food & Grocery

Great offers, more savings with your Sears card. Apply
Halloween & Christmas jre Appliances Now!

Home Services more
Jewelry & Watches

Lawn & Garden

Music, Movies & Games
Offlce Products

Outdoor Living
Replacement Parts

Shoes

Tools

Toys & Games

Clearance 1

Sez All - Iryer offers a variety of features to accommodate a range of fabric types. More temperature and cycle options, such as Casual and
Lelicate, allow you to provide better care for your clothes. And Wrinkle Guard® tumbles clothes for 40 minutes without heat after the cycle is complete to prevent
wrinkles from setting in. Plus, the 7.0 cu. ft. capacity dries larger loads so you can spend less time on laundry.

Click here for Quick Start Guide

Added on February 16, 2009

Special Offers
Offer Options
Choose this offer and pay the discounted price. You pay $367.88.
Purchase an Appliance at Regular Price along with a Master
Protection Agreement and receive 10% off each Master Protection
Agreement purchased AND Free Delivery (Up to $75)OR Delivery
Installation (If applicable up to $35) after mail-in rebate You pay

$489.99.
See Details

Customer Ratings And Reviews

Video Reviews
Do you own this product?

Written Reviews

1of2 10/19/2010 4:41 PM






Summary of Main Elements— TID Agreement
City of Stoughton, Stoughton RDA and Movin’ Out Development, LLC.
November 19, 2010

This summary is for discussion purposes only. The parties will not be bound until afinal
development agreement is prepared, approved and executed by al parties.

1.

RDA Obligations. Provide up to $568,000 in TID funding toward the project, as

follows:

A. $140,000 — to be applied by the City/RDA to the purchase of the property
from the current owner.

B. City/RDA will pay for BeBR application (est. $5,000), environmental site
assessments (est. $25,000), and bid spec preparation (est. $10,000).

C. Upon completion of construction milestones, the City/RDA will provide

development incentive grant funding in an amount up to the difference
between $568,000 and the amount the City/RDA have paid or incurred
under A and B above. Payment will be made in four equal installments at
the completion of the following construction milestones. (1) building
foundations are complete; (2) buildings are fully enclosed; (3) mechanicals
arefully instaled; (4) the final construction draw.

Developer Obligations:

A.

Construct 33 unit independent living facility by 12-31-2011 in accordance
with approved GDP and SIP.

Tax Increment guarantees. Developer guarantees that, beginning in
calendar year 2013, the City will receive Actual Tax Increment in an
amount not less than $610,753, plus interest of 5 percent per year accruing
from January 1, 2012. Developer guarantees that the Actual Tax Increment
received each year beginning in calendar year 2013 shall be not less than
the increment projections prepared by Vierbicher and shown to be adequate
to finance City’s debt service. This guarantee shall continue until the City
has received Actua Tax Increment equal to $610,753, plus 5 percent
interest accruing from January 1, 2012.

Consent to Special Assessment in the amount of $610,753, payable in
installments at 5 percent, corresponding to tax increment projections.
Provide letter from lenders re consent to special assessment
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M.

Corporate guarantee from Movin Out Development, LLC

Waiver of right to challenge assessed values up to minimum guaranteed
values during guarantee period.

Enter atax agreement (“PILOT” agreement) for the life of TID 5. Until the
TID loan has been repaid, the PILOT agreement will require payment of
taxes (or payment for services in lieu of taxes) based on mil rate for al
jurisdictions.  Once the TID loan has been repaid, the PILOT agreement
will require payment of only City taxes.

Design and construct the following public improvements in accordance
with City approved plans:

(1)  Joint stormwater basin.

(2) Eighth Street expansion and storm sewer addition
(3  Public water main on site and in Eighth Street

(4) Biketrail

(5) River bank restoration

Comply with prevailing wage rate requirements pursuant to law for all
public improvements.

Comply with stormwater management and erosion control requirements,
including construction of private storm sewer water facilities from northern
properties to joint stormwater basin.

Reimburse City / RDA for engineering costs in excess of $2,500 relating to
the design review and construction of improvements.

Reimburse City / RDA for legal expenses in the amount of $10,000, or opt
to deduct such amount from development incentive payments.

Park dedications and fees:

(1) Dedicatea75 foot wide strip of land fronting the river to the City.
(2) Payafeeinlieu of land dedication of $54,200.

(3  Pay apark improvement fee of $1,941.53.

Notify DWD and local of position openings to satisfy 66.1106(6¢)(b).
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N. Obtain all necessary permits and approvals and comply with all City
ordinances.

3. Conditions precedent to RDA’s obligation to exercise option and to both parties
obligations under devel opment agreement.

A. Execution of remediation agreement and development agreement, and
demonstration of financing per purchase agreement.

B. Award of BeBR grant

C. DNR approval of remedial action plan.
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